
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 

BETWEEN 

 

THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 

 

AND 

 

RRM DESIGN GROUP 

 

FOR 

 

ARCHITECTURAL & ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES 

for the 

 

EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER & REGIONAL FIRE 

COMMUNICATIONS CENTER 

 

PROJECT NUMBER: 19005 

December 3, 2024 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



 

 
COSB / RRM Design Group Amendment 1 – December 3, 2024 Amendment 1, Page 2 

 

AMENDMENT No. 1 to the PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (PSA) 

 

for 

 

Architectural and Engineering Design Services for the Emergency Operations Center & Regional Fire 

Communications Center (EOC&RFCC) 

 

 

This First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement (“Amendment No. 1”) is entered into by and 

between THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA (“County”) and RRM Design Group, a California corporation 

("Contractor" or “Consultant”). 

 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto are parties to that certain Professional Services Agreement, BC21164, dated 

July 13, 2021 (the “Agreement”) for architectural and engineering services for the Emergency Operations 

Center & Regional Fire Communications Center (“Project”); and  

 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement, in accordance with the provisions of the 

Agreement, to (i) expand the Scope of Work to include additional construction administration support 

services due to unforeseen circumstances associated with the extended construction schedule, additional 

demands of the Project, contractor initiated additional services, County initiated additional services and 

contractor delays of the Project, and (ii) increase the Maximum Compensation Limit to $1,524,600.00. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, County and Consultant agree as follows: 

1. Exhibit A to the Agreement (“Scope of Work”) is hereby amended by replacing Exhibit A in its entirety 

with Exhibit A in the form attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

2. Exhibit C to the Agreement (“Consultant’s Compensation”) is hereby amended by replacing Exhibit C 

in its entirety with Exhibit C in the form attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

3. Section 2.2 of the Agreement is hereby amended by replacing Section 2.2 to read in its entirety as 

follows: 

“The sum of all payments made to Consultant by County hereunder for the performance of 

the Services specified in the SOW shall not exceed $1,524,600.00 (“Base Contract Amount”). 

The sum of all payments made to Consultant for the performance of Supplemental Services 

performed pursuant to a duly executed Supplementary Services Order(s) ("SSO”) in 

accordance with Part 10.03, below, shall not exceed the Supplemental Services Amount set 

forth in Section 1.c of Exhibit C, attached hereto (“Supplemental Services Amount”). In no 

event shall the aggregate amount of all payments made by the County hereunder exceed 

the Maximum Compensation Limit specified in Section 1.d of Exhibit C (“Maximum 

Compensation Limit” or “MCL”).  If Consultant performs services or incurs expenses beyond 

the Base Contract Amount before execution of a SSO for such Supplemental Services in 

accordance with Part 10.03, or in excess of the Maximum Compensation Limit, Consultant 

does so at Consultant’s sole risk and expense.” 

4. Except as otherwise amended above, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full 

force and effect. 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



 

 
COSB / RRM Design Group Amendment 1 – December 3, 2024 Amendment 1, Page 3 

 

5. Consultant hereby certifies and warrants that entering into this Amendment No. 1 shall not cause 

Consultant to breach the terms or conditions of any other contract or agreement to which Consultant 

is a party or which is otherwise binding on Consultant.  

6. Each of the parties hereto hereby represents and warrants to the other party hereto that: 

(a) Such party has the full right, power, and authority to enter into this Amendment No. 1, 

and to perform its obligations hereunder and under the Agreement as amended by this 

Amendment No. 1. 

(b) The execution of this Amendment No. 1 by the individual whose signature is set forth at 

the end of this Amendment No. 1 on behalf of such party, and the delivery of this 

Amendment No. 1 by such party, have been duly authorized by all necessary action on the 

part of such party. 

(c) This Amendment No. 1 has been executed and delivered by such party and (assuming due 

authorization, execution, and delivery by the other party hereto) constitutes the legal, valid, 

and binding obligation of such party, enforceable against such party in accordance with its 

terms.  

(d) This Amendment No. 1 may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed 

to be an original, and all of such counterparts shall together constitute one executed original 

instrument.  

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



 

 
COSB / RRM Design Group Amendment 1 – December 3, 2024 Amendment 1, Page 4 

 

SIGNATURE PAGE 
Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement, BC21164, between the County of Santa Barbara and 

RRM Design Group 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement to be 

effective as of the first date duly executed by all of the parties hereto.  

 
  COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA: 

   By:  

   
Steve Lavagnino, Chair  
Board of Supervisors 

  Date:  

 
ATTEST:  CONSULTANT: 

RRM Design Group, a California 
corporation 

Mona Miyasato 
County Executive Officer 
Clerk of the Board 

 

By:   By:  
Deputy Clerk   Authorized Representative 

  Name:  Michael Scott 

  Title: Principal/Vice President 

  Date:  

 

By:   By:  
Deputy County Counsel   Deputy 

 
 

  

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

  

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 

Rachel Van Mullem 
County Counsel 

 Betsy Schaffer, CPA, CPFO 
Auditor-Controller 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

  

 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: 

 

Greg Milligan, ARM 
Risk Manager 

 Kirk Lagerquist, Director 
General Services Department 

 

By:   By:   
 

Risk Management   
Department Head 

 
 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115

11/19/2024 | 5:44 PM PST

Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-1   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

EXHIBIT A 

CONSULTANT'S SCOPE OF WORK and RATE SCHEDULE 

During the Term, Consultant shall perform all of the Services described in this Exhibit A, including: 

1. All of the Services described in the Request for Qualifications for Architectural Services, Complete 
Design Services and Construction Administration, of the Emergency Operations Center & 
Regional Fire Communications Center published May 7, 2021 (“RFQ”), Sections 4 and 5 of 
which are excerpted below for ease of reference, and all of the work, services, and deliverables 
described in the Proposal submitted by the Consultant dated August 27, 2024 in response to 
the RFQ, to the extent not inconsistent with any of the provisions of the RFQ or any other 
provisions of this Agreement  (“Base Services”). The maximum aggregate amount payable by 
the County hereunder for the satisfactory completion of all of the Base Services shall not 
exceed $1,513,036. 

 
2. All of the architectural design and engineering services described in and associated with 

Supplementary Service Order 1, dated April 7, 2023, a true and correct copy of which is 
attached below as Attachment A-2 (“SSO 1”). The maximum amount payable by the County 
hereunder for the satisfactory completion of all of the Services described in SSO 1, shall not 
exceed $9,400. Such Services shall include: 

 
a. Modify construction documents to include base bid scope providing visual surveillance 

coverage of the east parking of the site and indicating replacement or the existing analog 
cameras in and on exterior of the EOC building, for $6,700; and 

b. Expand the scope of the base bid construction administration and punch list checkout 
activities to incorporate the additional areas of camera coverage, for $2,700. 

 

3. All of the architectural design and engineering services described in and associated with 
Supplementary Service Order 2, dated April 7, 2023, a true and correct copy of which is 
attached below as Attachment A-3 (“SSO 2”). The maximum aggregate amount payable by the 
County hereunder for the satisfactory completion of all of the Services described in SSO 2, 
shall not exceed $20,500. 
 

4. All of the architectural design and engineering services described in and associated with 
Supplementary Service Order 3, dated July 5, 2023, a true and correct copy of which is 
attached below as Attachment A-4 (“SSO 3”). The maximum aggregate amount payable by the 
County hereunder for the satisfactory completion of all of the Services described in SSO 3 shall 
not exceed $1,854. 

 

5. Additional architectural design and engineering time for construction administration support 
services due to unforeseen circumstances associated with the extended construction schedule, 
additional demands of the Project, contractor initiated additional services, County initiated 
additional services and contractor delays of the Project, as described in the RRM Proposal 
dated August 27, 2024, and the maximum aggregate amount payable by the COUNTY 
hereunder for all of the Services and work to be performed as described in the Add Service 
Authorization Proposal shall not exceed $155,000, and the County shall not reimburse any 
costs not included in such $155,000 maximum aggregate amount. 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-2   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

 
6. References within the Scope of Work to sections or articles that do not appear within correlate 

to the sections/articles within the Request for Qualifications for Architectural Services, 
Complete Design Services and Construction Administration, of the Emergency Operations 
Center & Regional Fire Communications Center (RFQ) for these services published May 7, 
2021.  

 

Rate Schedule: 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-3   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

  

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-4   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

 

 

 

Excerpts from RFQ: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-5   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-6   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-7   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-8   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-9   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

  

 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-10   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-11   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-12   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-13   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

   

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-14   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

 

 

 

RRM Supplementary Service Orders 1 through 3 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-15   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

  

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-16   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-17   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-18   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-19   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

  

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-20   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-21   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-22   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-23   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-24   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-25   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91



County of Santa Barbara: General Services 
Capital Projects Division 

 

 

PSA with RRM Design Group     Page A-26   
Dated July 13, 2021 
Amendment #1 dated December 3, 2024 
Project Number: 19005 

 

  

Docusign Envelope ID: C6C13CB4-45F7-4F00-AD4C-DF4D9924A115Docusign Envelope ID: 35527BBF-8FCB-488C-A3C1-813DDEF55E91


		2024-11-25T09:51:57-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




